

No. 08-56270

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TOMAS MAYNAS CARIJANO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Central District of California, Case No. 07-5068-PSG(PJWx)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL, THE ORGANIZATION
FOR INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT, THE U.S. COUNCIL FOR
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS AND USA*ENGAGE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

John B. Bellinger III
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5499

Ramon Marks
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 715-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 20, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Panel Decision Conflicts with the Supreme Court’s
Decision in *Piper* By Giving Overwhelming Weight to the
Presence of a Nominal U.S. Plaintiff Who is Not the Real Party
In Interest4

 A. The Panel Ignored *Piper*’s Direction to Focus on the “Real Parties in
Interest” in Determining How Much Deference to Give to the Plaintiffs’ Choice
of Forum6

 B. The Panel Disregarded *Piper*’s Emphasis on “Flexibility” by Relying on
Amazon Watch at Nearly Every Step of the *Forum Non Conveniens* Analysis....9

II. The Panel Erred in Rejecting the Trial Court’s
Determination that Peru is an Adequate Alternative Forum 12

 A. The Panel Erred In Finding That Peru Could Not Offer a Satisfactory
Remedy Because of “Suggestions” of Corruption and “Potential” Inadequacy ..12

 B. The Panel Erred In Finding That Peru Could Not Offer a Satisfactory
Remedy Because Peru Does Not Offer Punitive Damages.....14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carijano, et al. v. Occidental Petroleum Corporation, et al.</i> , ___ F3d. ___ (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	15
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	13
414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Naviera Neptuno A.A.</i> , 832 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans</i> , 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Leon v. Millon Air, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Monegasque de Reassurances S.A.M. (Monde Re) v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	12, 14
311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	passim
<i>Rose v. Giamatti</i> , 721 F. Supp. 906 (S.D. Ohio 1989)	11
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	8

Stroitelstvo Bulgaria Ltd. v. Bulgarian-Am. Enter. Fund,
589 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2009)13

Sudduth v. Occidental Peruana, Inc.,
70 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....13

Torres v. S. Peru Cooper Corp.,
113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)13

Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)3, 12

Vargas v. M/V MINI LAMA,
709 F. Supp. 117 (E.D. La. 1989).....13

Vivendi S.A. v. T-Mobile USA Inc.,
586 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2009)3, 7
